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MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL 80
REQUIRED 2 EXIT
PROVIDED 2 EXITS

OFFICE (B)
OLF 100
TOL 2, 3 & 3 (EACH)
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

GARAGE (S-2)
OLF 200
TOL 44
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

RESI. LOBBY (R-2)
OLF 200
TOL 12
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

OFFICE (B)
OLF 100
TOL 1, 2 & 2 (EACH)
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

COURTYARD (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL < 500
REQUIRED 2 EXITS
PROVIDED 2 EXITS

RESIDENT COMMON 
AREA (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL 77
REQUIRED 2 EXITS
PROVIDED 2 EXITS 

R-2R-2

R-2 R-2

LAUNDRY (R-2)
OLF 200
TOL 2
REQUIRED 1 EXITS
PROVIDED 1 EXITS

R-2R-2

R-2 R-2

RESIDENT COMMON 
AREA (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL 16
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

R-2R-2

R-2 R-2

RESIDENT TERRACE (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL < 500
REQUIRED 2 EXIT
PROVIDED 2 EXIT

LAUNDRY (R-2)
OLF 200
TOL 2
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

R-2R-2

R-2 R-2

RESIDENT TERRACE (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL 31
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

RESIDENT COMMON 
AREA (A-3)
OLF 15
TOL 16
REQUIRED 1 EXIT
PROVIDED 1 EXIT

R-2R-2

R-2 R-2

EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT STAIR

0 40 80

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS ISO A1. DO NOT SCALE 
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LEVEL 1 - EXIT PLAN

1" = 40'-0"
2

LEVEL 2 - EXIT PLAN

1" = 40'-0"
3

LEVEL 3 - EXIT PLAN

1" = 40'-0"
4

LEVEL 4 - EXIT PLAN

1" = 40'-0"
5

LEVEL 5 - EXIT PLAN
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UP

UP

UP

UP

TYPE 1-A
CONSTRUCTION

SEGMENT A

SEGMENT A SEGMENT B

SEGMENT A SEGMENT B

SEGMENT A SEGMENT B

1 = 187' P & F

5 
= 

64
' P 2 
= 

25
' P

 &
 F

4 = 97' P

4 = 99' P

SEGMENT A

SEGMENT B

SEGMENT A SEGMENT B

SEGMENT A

SEGMENT B

FIRE SEPARATION

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

0 40 80

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS ISO A1. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, OR 
SEEK CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT FOR 
MEASUREMENTS THAT ARE NOT INDICATED.
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1" = 40'-0"
1

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

1" = 40'-0"
2

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2

1" = 40'-0"
3

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3

1" = 40'-0"
4

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 4

1" = 40'-0"
5

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 5

1" = 40'-0"
6

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 6

TYPE III-A CONST. BUILDING AREA, PER CBC

Name Area Level

SEGMENT A 7,288 SF LEVEL 2

SEGMENT A 4,996 SF LEVEL 3

SEGMENT A 4,996 SF LEVEL 4

SEGMENT A 4,996 SF LEVEL 5

SEGMENT A 4,996 SF LEVEL 6

SEGMENT A 27,273 SF

SEGMENT B 10,203 SF LEVEL 2

SEGMENT B 10,212 SF LEVEL 3

SEGMENT B 10,203 SF LEVEL 4

SEGMENT B 8,349 SF LEVEL 5

SEGMENT B 8,349 SF LEVEL 6

SEGMENT B 47,315 SF

TOTAL TYPE III-A 74,588 SF

AREA OF TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION IS UNLIMITED FOR ALL OCCUPANCIES IN THE BUILDING, 
PER CBC TABLE 506.2

TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION 

TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION 

SEGMENT - A

OCCUPANCY TYPE

FRONTAGE INCREASE
If

SEGMENT - A

ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY
Aa

(Sa = 1)

ALLOWABLE AREA - TOTAL SEGMENT
Aa

(Sa = 2)

ACTUAL AREA - TOTAL SEGMENT

R2

PER CBC SECTION 506.2.3 (EQUATION 5-2)
Aa = (At + NS x If) x Sa
Aa = (24,000 + 24,000 x 0) x 1
As = 24,000 SF

PER CBC SECTION 506.2.3 (EQUATION 5-2)
Aa = (At + NS x If) x Sa
Aa = (24,000 + 24,000 x 0) x 2
As = 48,000 SF

NOT USED

27,273 SF [ < 48,000 SF]

SEGMENT - B

OCCUPANCY TYPE

FRONTAGE INCREASE
If

(SEE LEVEL 4 PLAN FOR DIMS.)

SEGMENT - B

ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY
Aa

(Sa = 1)

ALLOWABLE AREA - TOTAL SEGMENT
Aa

(Sa = 2)

ACTUAL AREA - TOTAL SEGMENT

R2

PER CBC SECTION 506.2.3 (EQUATION 5-2)
Aa = (At + NS x If) x Sa
Aa = (24,000 + 24,000 x .19) x 1
As = 28,560 SF

PER CBC SECTION 506.2.3 (EQUATION 5-2)
Aa = (At + NS x If) x Sa
Aa = (24,000 + 24,000 x .19) x 2
As = 57,120 SF

PER CBC SECTION 506.3.3 (EQUATION 5-5)
If = (F/P - .25) x W/30
If = (212/472 - .25) x 30/30
If = .19

47,315 SF [ > 57,120 SF]

TYPE I-A CONST. BUILDING AREA, PER CBC

Name Area Level

TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION 22,028 SF LEVEL 1

TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION 22,028 SF

TOTAL TYPE I-A 22,028 SF

REVISIONS

NO. DATE ISSUE

04/28/2023



8,744 SF

VEHICULAR
PARKING

925 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

480 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

624 SF

BICYCLE
PARKING

203 SF

STAIR

371 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

1,422 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

188 SF

ELEVATOR

407 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

552 SF

TRASH

111 SF

STAIR

1,403 SF

LOBBY

1,068 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

485 SF

CIRCULATION

480 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE*

407 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

186 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE*

797 SF

CIRCULATION

419 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

171 SF

CIRCULATION

2,216 SF

EXTERIOR
COVERED AREA

861 SF

EXTERIOR
COVERED AREA

1,301 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

72 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE
GROSS FLOOR AREA LEGEND

RESIDENTIAL (INCLUDED IN GFA)

CIRCULATION / LOBBY / COMMON
AREA (INCLUDED IN GFA)

UTILITY / SERVICE (INCLUDED IN GFA)

EXCLUDED FROM GFA

1,980 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,468 SF

RESIDENTIAL

298 SF

STAIR

71 SF

TRASH

172 SF

ELEVATOR

149 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

89 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 3,250 SF

RESIDENTIAL

5,261 SF

RESIDENTIAL

202 SF

STAIR

37 SF

SHAFT

26 SF

SHAFT

31 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

2,106 SF

CIRCULATION

2,125 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,469 SF

RESIDENTIAL

217 SF

STAIR

71 SF

TRASH

172 SF

ELEVATOR

264 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

89 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

3,250 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,988 SF

CIRCULATION

5,255 SF

RESIDENTIAL

202 SF

STAIR

37 SF

SHAFT

26 SF

SHAFT

31 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

2,125 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,469 SF

RESIDENTIAL

217 SF

STAIR

71 SF

TRASH

172 SF

ELEVATOR

264 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

89 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

3,250 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,988 SF

CIRCULATION

5,261 SF

RESIDENTIAL

202 SF

STAIR

37 SF

SHAFT

26 SF

SHAFT

31 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

2,125 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,469 SF

RESIDENTIAL

217 SF

STAIR

71 SF

TRASH

172 SF

ELEVATOR

262 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

89 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

3,250 SF

RESIDENTIAL

2,003 SF

CIRCULATION

3,854 SF

RESIDENTIAL

202 SF

STAIR

37 SF

SHAFT

25 SF

SHAFT

31 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

22 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

2,125 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,469 SF

RESIDENTIAL

217 SF

STAIR

71 SF

TRASH

172 SF

ELEVATOR

262 SF

RESIDENT
COMMON AREA

89 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

3,250 SF

RESIDENTIAL

1,740 SF

CIRCULATION

4,139 SF

RESIDENTIAL

202 SF

STAIR

37 SF

SHAFT

25 SF

SHAFT

31 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE

0 40 80
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GROSS FLOOR AREA BY PROGRAM

PROGRAM AREA ZONING CODE REFERENCE

BUILDING AREA EXCLUDED FROM GFA PER ZONING

BICYCLE PARKING 624 SF EXCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(3)

SHAFT 311 SF EXCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(5)

TRASH 910 SF EXCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(6)

UTILITY/SERVICE* 666 SF EXCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(2)

VEHICULAR PARKING 8,744 SF EXCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(3)

BUILDING AREA EXCLUDED FROM GFA PER ZONING 11,253 SF

BUILDING AREA INCLUDED IN GFA PER ZONING

CIRCULATION 11,278 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(A), 16.04.325(B)(4), &
16.04.325

ELEVATOR 1,047 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(B)(7)

EXTERIOR COVERED AREA 3,077 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(C)(4)

LOBBY 1,403 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(A)

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 5,410 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(A), 16.04.325(B)(4), &
16.04.325

RESIDENTIAL 57,845 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(A)

STAIR 2,490 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(B)(7)

UTILITY/SERVICE 2,880 SF INCLUDED PER 16.04.325(A), 16.04.325(B)(4), &
16.04.325

BUILDING AREA INCLUDED IN GFA PER ZONING 85,430 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 96,683 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA

NAME AREA

BUILDING AREA INCLUDED IN GFA PER ZONING

LEVEL 1

CIRCULATION 1,453 SF

ELEVATOR 188 SF

EXTERIOR COVERED AREA 3,077 SF

LOBBY 1,403 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 2,909 SF

STAIR 314 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 2,184 SF

11,528 SF

LEVEL 2

CIRCULATION 2,106 SF

ELEVATOR 172 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 1,450 SF

RESIDENTIAL 11,959 SF

STAIR 500 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 192 SF

16,379 SF

LEVEL 3

CIRCULATION 1,988 SF

ELEVATOR 172 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 264 SF

RESIDENTIAL 12,099 SF

STAIR 419 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 121 SF

15,062 SF

LEVEL 4

CIRCULATION 1,988 SF

ELEVATOR 172 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 264 SF

RESIDENTIAL 12,106 SF

STAIR 419 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 121 SF

15,068 SF

LEVEL 5

CIRCULATION 2,003 SF

ELEVATOR 172 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 262 SF

RESIDENTIAL 10,699 SF

STAIR 419 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 142 SF

13,696 SF

LEVEL 6

CIRCULATION 1,740 SF

ELEVATOR 172 SF

RESIDENT COMMON AREA 262 SF

RESIDENTIAL 10,983 SF

STAIR 419 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE 121 SF

13,696 SF

BUILDING AREA INCLUDED IN GFA PER
ZONING

85,430 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 96,683 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA

NAME AREA

BUILDING AREA EXCLUDED FROM GFA PER ZONING

LEVEL 1

BICYCLE PARKING 624 SF

TRASH 552 SF

UTILITY/SERVICE* 666 SF

VEHICULAR PARKING 8,744 SF

10,585 SF

LEVEL 2

SHAFT 62 SF

TRASH 71 SF

134 SF

LEVEL 3

SHAFT 62 SF

TRASH 71 SF

134 SF

LEVEL 4

SHAFT 62 SF

TRASH 71 SF

134 SF

LEVEL 5

SHAFT 62 SF

TRASH 71 SF

133 SF

LEVEL 6

SHAFT 62 SF

TRASH 71 SF

133 SF

BUILDING AREA EXCLUDED FROM GFA
PER ZONING

11,253 SF

1" = 40'-0"
1

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

1" = 40'-0"
2

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2

1" = 40'-0"
3

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3

1" = 40'-0"
4

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 4

1" = 40'-0"
5

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 5

1" = 40'-0"
6

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 6

NOTE:
UTILITY ROOMS IN P7 BUILDING WILL HAVE SOME 
SORT OF NOISE GENERATING EQUIPMENTS SUCH AS 
COOLERS. PER 16.04.325(C)(2) CODE, ONLY ONE 
PERCENT (1%) OF THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED GROSS 
FLOOR AREA OF THE LOT IS EXCLUDED FROM GFA.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA INCLUDED IN GFA = 82,355 SF

82,355 X 0.01 = 823 SF MAXIMUM AREA DEDICATED TO 
NOISE GENERATING EQUIPMENT ALLOWED TO BE 
EXCLUDED FROM GFA 

NOISE GENERATING UTILITY/SERVICES EXCLUDED 
FROM GFA IN P7 = 669 SF < 823 SF

* INCLUDED IN 1% GFA EXCLUSION

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.04.325 (C): AREAS EXCLUDED FROM GROSS FLOOR AREAS 
(DEFINITION)

(2)    AREAS OF A BUILDING OR BUILDINGS DEDICATED TO 
THE ENCLOSURE OF NOISE GENERATING EQUIPMENT, SUCH 
AS BUILDING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND GENERATORS, 
NOT TO EXCEED ONE PERCENT (1%) OF THE MAXIMUM 
ALLOWED GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE LOT. THIS EXCLUSION 
APPLIES TO EQUIPMENT UTILIZED FOR THE OPERATION OF 
THE BUILDING SYSTEMS AND DOES NOT APPLY TO 
EQUIPMENT UTILIZED IN CONNECTION WITH A BUSINESS 
OPERATING WITHIN A BUILDING;

(3)    ALL AREAS DEVOTED TO COVERED PARKING AND 
RELATED CIRCULATION FOR AUTOMOBILES AND BICYCLES, 
INCLUDING GARAGES, CARPORTS, BELOW GRADE PARKING 
STRUCTURES, AND ABOVE GRADE PARKING STRUCTURES;

11,255
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Building Height

16.42'

26.92'

36.75'

47.36'

50.50'

67.25'

71.53'

75.98'

7,775 SF

67.25'

2,164 SF

75.98'

4,014 SF

71.53'

1,860 SF

50.50'

1,899 SF

36.75'

3,154 SF

16.42'

PARK STREET

E
N

T
R

Y
 C

O
U

R
T

OPEN SPACE

80 SF

26.92'

GENERAL NOTES:

• HEIGHT IS MEASURED AS FEET 
ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

• STAIR AND ROOF PENTHOUSE 
AREAS, ALLOWED BY CODE TO 
EXCEED THE 80' MAX HEIGHT ARE 
NOT SHOWN AND HAVE NOT BEEN 
CALCULATED IN THIS EXHIBIT

1,521 SF

16.42'

411 SF

47.36'

0 30 60

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS ISO A1. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, OR 
SEEK CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT FOR 
MEASUREMENTS THAT ARE NOT INDICATED.
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BUILDING HEIGHT ANALYSIS

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.04.330:  HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE (DEFINITION)

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS CHAPTER, "HEIGHT OF 
STRUCTURE" MEANS THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE AVERAGE LEVEL 
OF THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST POINTS OF THE NATURAL GRADE OF THE 
PORTION OF THE LOT COVERED BY THE STRUCTURE TO THE TOPMOST 
POINT OF THE STRUCTURE, EXCLUDING ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOMS, 
VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AND CHIMNEYS.

16.45.050: HEIGHT

"HEIGHT" IS DEFINED AS AVERAGE HEIGHT OF ALL BUILDINGS ON ONE SITE, 
WHERE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT CANNOT BE EXCEEDED. MAXIMUM HEIGHT DOES 
NOT INCLUDE ROOF-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT AND UTILITIES.

HEIGHT: 52.5 FEET

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 70 FEET

A PARAPET USED TO SCREEN MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS NOT INCLUDED IN
THE HEIGHT OR MAXIMUM HEIGHT. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED HEIGHT FOR 
ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS 14 FEET, EXCEPT FOR ELEVATOR 
TOWERS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, WHICH MAY BE 20 FEET.

PROPERTIES WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE OR SUBJECT TO FLOODING AND SEA 
LEVEL RISE ARE ALLOWED A 10-FOOT INCREASE IN HEIGHT AND MAXIMUM 
HEIGHT.

PROPOSED DESIGN

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 
ALLOWED PER ZONING CODE: 70' + 10' = 80'
PROPOSED DESIGN: 76.06' ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

(SEE ELEVATION SHEETS AND PLAN DIAGRAM FOR MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 
DIMENSIONS)

AVERAGE HEIGHT:
ALLOWED PER ZONING CODE: 52.5' + 10' = 62.5'
PROPOSED DESIGN: 53.83' ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

(SEE PLAN DIAGRAM FOR ROOF AREAS AND HEIGHTS.  SEE TABLE FOR AVERAGE 
HEIGHT CALCULATIONS.)

NOTES: 
THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO FLOODING AND SEA LEVEL 
RISE, AND THEREFORE QUALIFIES FOR THE 10-FOOT INCREASE IN HEIGHT
AND MAXIMUM HEIGHT. 

AVERAGE HEIGHT COMPLIANCE IS REGULATED AT A MASTERPLAN-WIDE LEVEL 
FOR WILLOW VILLAGE.

Proposed Maximum Height (ft) 75.98

Weighted Average Height (ft) 54.05

TOTAL 22,877 1,236,495

LEVEL 2 (PODIUM) 12.42 16.42 4,674 76,747

LOWER ROOF (STAIR) 22.92 26.92 80 2,154

LEVEL 4 (PAVILION ROOF) 32.75 36.75 1,899 69,788

LEVEL 5 (TRELLIS) 47.36 47.36 411 19,465

LEVEL 5 (TERRACE) 46.50 50.50 1,860 93,930

ROOF (MAIN ROOF) 63.25 67.25 7,775 522,869

UPPER ROOF (EAST) 67.53 71.53 4,014 287,121

UPPER ROOF (WEST)

9.58 13.58 4.00

71.98 75.98 2,164 164,421

Roofs w/ Different Heights

Average Natural
Level

(FASL)
New FFE
(FASL)

Added Height
(Nat. to FFE)

Roof Height
(FFE. to roof)

Roof Height
(Nat. to roof)

Footprint
(SF)

Roof Height x
Footprint

Parcel 7

R-MU BUILDING HEIGHT ANALYSIS
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ARCADE
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 C
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T

REAR SETBACK

(NO PUBLIC ACCESS)

PARK STREET

2,497 SF

GROUND LEVEL
OPEN SPACE

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY 42 SF

BALCONY

45 SF

BALCONY

45 SF

BALCONY

1,615 SF

PODIUM
COURTYARD (L2)

40' - 0"

40
' -

 0
"

6'
 -

 0
"

3,150 SF

PODIUM
COURTYARD (L2)

7' - 6"

OPEN SPACE AT PODIUM UNDER BUILDING 
OVERHANG +/-20' ABOVE (HATCHING),
THIS AREA COUNTED AT LEVEL 4 OPEN 
SPACE, SO NOT COUNTED HERE

43 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY
42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

45 SF

BALCONY

6'
 -

 0
"

7' - 5"

7' - 3"

6'
 -

 0
"

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY

42 SF

BALCONY 42 SF

BALCONY

45 SF

BALCONY

45 SF

BALCONY

6'
 -

 0
"

2,200 SF

SHARED ROOF
TERRACE (L4)

179 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

178 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

178 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

178 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

178 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

178 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

236 SF

UNIT TERRACE
(L5)

461 SF

SHARED ROOF
TERRACE (L5)

7'
 -

 2
"

9'
 -

 2
 1

/2
" 7'
 -

 2
"

9'
 -

 3
"

7' - 3"

40' - 0"

40
' -

 0
" AREA = 

1,600 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE > 80SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE < 80SF

0 40 80

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS ISO A1. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, OR 
SEEK CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT FOR 
MEASUREMENTS THAT ARE NOT INDICATED.

SCALE:

DRAWING NO:

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

:

MILESTONES

DATE ISSUE

M
e

n
lo

 P
a

rk
, 
C

A

W
IL

L
O

W
 V

IL
L

A
G

E

A
rc

h
ite

ct
u

ra
l C

o
n

tr
o

l P
a

ck
a

g
e

 −
P

a
rc

e
l 7

P
E

N
IN

S
U

L
A

 I
N

N
O

V
A

T
IO

N
 P

A
R

T
N

E
R

S

02/27/2023 ACP

2
/2

7
/2

0
2
3
 7

:5
7
:5

6
 P

M

1" = 40’−0"

A9.06

O
P

E
N

 S
P

A
C

E
 P

L
A

N
S

PARCEL 7 - OPEN SPACE AREA CALCS

Name Open Space Type
Open Space

Location Area

GROUND LEVEL OPEN SPACE COMMON OPEN SPACE LEVEL 1
GROUND

2,497 SF

GROUND LEVEL OPEN SPACE: 2 2,497 SF

PODIUM COURTYARD (L2) COMMON OPEN SPACE LEVEL 2 4,765 SF

PODIUM COURTYARD (L2): 2 4,765 SF

SHARED ROOF TERRACE (L4) COMMON OPEN SPACE LEVEL 4 2,200 SF

SHARED ROOF TERRACE (L4): 1 2,200 SF

SHARED ROOF TERRACE (L5) COMMON OPEN SPACE LEVEL 5 461 SF

SHARED ROOF TERRACE (L5): 1 461 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 9,923 SF

BALCONY PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
<80SF

LEVELS 2-4 1,534 SF

BALCONY: 36 1,534 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE <80SF 1,534 SF

UNIT TERRACE (L5) PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
>80SF

LEVEL 5 1,303 SF

UNIT TERRACE (L5): 7 1,303 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE >80SF 1,303 SF

Total Open Space 12,760 SF

1" = 40'-0"
1

LEVEL 1

1" = 40'-0"
2

LEVEL 2

1" = 40'-0"
3

LEVEL 3

1" = 40'-0"
4

LEVEL 4

1" = 40'-0"
5

LEVEL 5

1" = 40'-0"
6

LEVEL 6

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.120 (4): OPEN SPACE

(C)    RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
OF COMMON OPEN SPACE AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE. 
THESE REQUIREMENTS ARE COUNTED TOWARDS THE 
MINIMUM AMOUNT OF OPEN SPACE EQUAL TO TWENTY-FIVE 
PERCENT (25%) OF THE TOTAL LOT AREA.

(I)    ONE HUNDRED (100) SQUARE FEET OF OPEN SPACE 
PER UNIT SHALL BE CREATED AS COMMON OPEN SPACE 
OR A MINIMUM OF EIGHTY (80) SQUARE FEET OF OPEN 
SPACE PER UNIT CREATED AS PRIVATE OPEN SPACE, 
WHERE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
DIMENSION OF SIX (6) FEET BY SIX (6) FEET;

(II)    IN THE CASE OF A MIX OF PRIVATE AND COMMON 
OPEN SPACE, SUCH COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE 
PROVIDED AT A RATIO EQUAL TO ONE AND ONE-
QUARTER (1.25) SQUARE FEET FOR EACH ONE (1) 
SQUARE FOOT OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE THAT IS NOT 
PROVIDED.

(III)    DEPENDING ON THE NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, 
COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MEET 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

C.    ONE HUNDRED ONE (101) OR MORE UNITS: 
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) SPACE, FORTY (40) FEET 
MINIMUM DIMENSION (ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
(1,600) SQUARE FEET TOTAL, MINIMUM).

(D)    ALL OPEN SPACES SHALL:

(I)    INTERFACE WITH ADJACENT BUILDINGS VIA DIRECT 
CONNECTIONS THROUGH DOORS, WINDOWS, AND 
ENTRYWAYS;

(II)    BE INTEGRATED AS PART OF BUILDING MODULATION 
AND ARTICULATION TO ENHANCE BUILDING FACADE AND 
SHOULD BE SITED AND DESIGNED TO BE APPROPRIATE 
FOR THE SIZE OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACCOMMODATE DIFFERENT ACTIVITIES, GROUPS AND 
BOTH ACTIVE AND PASSIVE USES;

(III)    INCORPORATE LANDSCAPING DESIGN THAT 
INCLUDES:

A.    SUSTAINABLE STORMWATER FEATURES;
B.    A MINIMUM LANDSCAPING BED NO LESS THAN 
THREE (3) FEET IN LENGTH OR WIDTH AND FIVE (5) 
FEET IN DEPTH FOR INFILTRATION PLANTING;
C.    NATIVE SPECIES ABLE TO GROW TO THEIR 
MAXIMUM SIZE WITHOUT SHEARING.

(E)    ALL EXTERIOR LANDSCAPING COUNTS TOWARDS OPEN 
SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.120 (4): OPEN SPACE

(C)    RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
OF COMMON OPEN SPACE AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE. 
THESE REQUIREMENTS ARE COUNTED TOWARDS THE 
MINIMUM AMOUNT OF OPEN SPACE EQUAL TO TWENTY-FIVE 
PERCENT (25%) OF THE TOTAL LOT AREA.

(I)    ONE HUNDRED (100) SQUARE FEET OF OPEN SPACE 
PER UNIT SHALL BE CREATED AS COMMON OPEN SPACE 
OR A MINIMUM OF EIGHTY (80) SQUARE FEET OF OPEN 
SPACE PER UNIT CREATED AS PRIVATE OPEN SPACE, 
WHERE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
DIMENSION OF SIX (6) FEET BY SIX (6) FEET;

(II)    IN THE CASE OF A MIX OF PRIVATE AND COMMON 
OPEN SPACE, SUCH COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE 
PROVIDED AT A RATIO EQUAL TO ONE AND ONE-
QUARTER (1.25) SQUARE FEET FOR EACH ONE (1) 
SQUARE FOOT OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE THAT IS NOT 
PROVIDED.

(III)    DEPENDING ON THE NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, 
COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MEET 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

C.    ONE HUNDRED ONE (101) OR MORE UNITS: 
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) SPACE, FORTY (40) FEET 
MINIMUM DIMENSION (ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
(1,600) SQUARE FEET TOTAL, MINIMUM).

(D)    ALL OPEN SPACES SHALL:

(I)    INTERFACE WITH ADJACENT BUILDINGS VIA DIRECT 
CONNECTIONS THROUGH DOORS, WINDOWS, AND 
ENTRYWAYS;

(II)    BE INTEGRATED AS PART OF BUILDING MODULATION 
AND ARTICULATION TO ENHANCE BUILDING FACADE AND 
SHOULD BE SITED AND DESIGNED TO BE APPROPRIATE 
FOR THE SIZE OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACCOMMODATE DIFFERENT ACTIVITIES, GROUPS AND 
BOTH ACTIVE AND PASSIVE USES;

(III)    INCORPORATE LANDSCAPING DESIGN THAT 
INCLUDES:

A.    SUSTAINABLE STORMWATER FEATURES;
B.    A MINIMUM LANDSCAPING BED NO LESS THAN 
THREE (3) FEET IN LENGTH OR WIDTH AND FIVE (5) 
FEET IN DEPTH FOR INFILTRATION PLANTING;
C.    NATIVE SPECIES ABLE TO GROW TO THEIR 
MAXIMUM SIZE WITHOUT SHEARING.

(E)    ALL EXTERIOR LANDSCAPING COUNTS TOWARDS OPEN 
SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

PARCEL 7 OPEN SPACE ANALYSIS:

OPEN SPACE SUMMARY:

LOT AREA: 32,101 SF 100%

OPEN SPACE AREA % OF TOTAL AREA
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE   2,837 SF   9%
COMMON OPEN SPACE   9,923 SF 31%
TOTAL 12,760 SF 40%
MINIMUM REQUIRED 25%

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE Unit Count Area/Unit Total Area
Units with 80SF or more Private Open Space:   7 Varies (>80SF) 1,303 SF  
Units with less than 80SF Private Open Space: 113 Varies (<80SF) 1,534 SF
Total: 120 2,837 SF

PRIVATE & COMMON OPEN SPACE MIX:

MIN. REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE FOR 113 UNITS:
80 SF/UNIT  *  113 UNITS = 9,040 SF

MIN. AREA OF COMMON OPEN SPACE TO REPLACE (1) SF OF REQUIRED PRIVATE 
OPEN SPACE THAT IS NOT PROVIDED:  1.25 SF

CALCULATION:
  9,040 SF (REQ. PRIVATE OPEN SPACE)

-   1,534 SF (PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE)
  7,506 SF (REQ. PRIVATE OPEN SPACE THAT IS NOT PROVIDED)

x          1.25 SF (RATIO OF REQ. COMMON OPEN SPACE TO PRIVATE)
  9,383 SF (MIN. REQUIRED COMMON OPEN SPACE)
  9,923 SF (PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE) > 9,383 SF = COMPLIANT
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NORTH ELEVATION - STEPBACK DIAGRAM

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

N-S SECTION - STEPBACK DIAGRAM
1/16" = 1'-0"

3
N-S SECTION - STEPBACK DIAGRAM

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.120 (2): MINIMUM STEPBACK

THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE A BUILDING’S 
UPPER STORY(IES) MUST BE SET BACK 
ABOVE THE BASE HEIGHT.

10 FEET FOR A MINIMUM OF 75% OF THE 
BUILDING FACE ALONG PUBLIC STREET(S).

A MAXIMUM OF 25% OF THE BUILDING FACE 
ALONG PUBLIC STREET(S) MAY BE EXCEPTED 
FROM THIS STANDARD IN ORDER TO PROVIDE 
ARCHITECTURAL VARIATION.

NOTE: PLEASE SEE APPENDIX SHEETS FOR 
MODIFICATIONS TO ZONING CODE RELATED 
TO STEPBACK REQUIREMENTS WHICH WERE 
APPROVED WITH THE CDP.
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NORTH ELEVATION - STEPBACK DIAGRAM

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.120 (2): MAJOR BUILDING MODULATIONS

A MAJOR MODULATION IS A BREAK IN THE 
BUILDING PLANE FROM THE GROUND LEVEL 
TO THE TOP OF THE BUILDING’S BASE HEIGHT 
THAT PROVIDES VISUAL VARIETY, REDUCES 
LARGE BUILDING VOLUMES, AND PROVIDES 
SPACES FOR ENTRYWAYS AND PUBLICLY 
ACCESSIBLE SPACES.

MINIMUM OF ONE RECESS OF 15 FEET WIDE 
BY 10 FEET DEEP PER 200 FEET OF FACADE 
LENGTH.

MODULATION IS REQUIRED ON THE BUILDING 
FACADE(S) FACING PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES (STREETS, OPEN SPACE, AND 
PASEOS).

PARKING IS NOT ALLOWED IN THE 
MODULATION RECESS.

16.45.120 (2): MINOR BUILDING MODULATIONS

MINIMUM RECESS OF 5 FEET WIDE BY 5 FEET 
DEEP PER 50 FEET OF FACADE LENGTH.

MODULATION IS REQUIRED ON THE BUILDING 
FACADE(S) FACING PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES (STREETS, OPEN SPACE, AND 
PASEOS).

PARKING IS NOT ALLOWED IN THE 
MODULATION RECESS.

BUILDING PROJECTIONS SPACED NO MORE 
THAN 50 FEET APART WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-
FOOT DEPTH AND 5-FOOT WIDTH MAY 
SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT IN LIEU OF A 
RECESS.
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1

LEVEL 1 - NORTH FACADE MODULATION DIAGRAM
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LEVELS 5-6 - NORTH FACADE MODULATION DIAGRAM
NOTE: PLEASE SEE APPENDIX SHEETS FOR 
MODIFICATIONS TO ZONING CODE RELATED 
TO MODULATION REQUIREMENTS WHICH 
WERE APPROVED WITH THE CDP. 
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LEVEL 1 - BUILDING ENTRANCE DIAGRAM

MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.12 (3): BUILDING ENTRANCES

THE MINIMUM RATIO OF ENTRANCES TO 
BUILDING LENGTH ALONG A PUBLIC STREET 
OR PASEO.

ONE ENTRANCE EVERY 100 FEET OF 
BUILDING LENGTH ALONG A PUBLIC STREET 
OR PASEO. A MINIMUM OF ONE IS REQUIRED 
ALONG EACH LENGTH.

ENTRANCES AT A BUILDING CORNER MAY BE 
USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT FOR 
BOTH FRONTAGES.

STAIRS MUST BE LOCATED IN LOCATIONS 
CONVENIENT TO BUILDING USERS.
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MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.12 (3): GARAGE ENTRANCES

WIDTH OF GARAGE ENTRY/DOOR ALONG 
STREET FRONTAGE.

MAXIMUM 12-FOOT OPENING FOR ONE-WAY 
ENTRANCE; MAXIMUM 24-FOOT OPENING FOR 
TWO-WAY ENTRANCE

GARAGE ENTRANCES MUST BE SEPARATED 
BY A MINIMUM OF 100 FEET TO ENSURE ALL 
ENTRANCES/EXITS ARE NOT GROUPED 
TOGETHER OR RESULTING IN AN ENTIRE 
STRETCH OF SIDEWALK UNSAFE AND 
UNDESIRABLE FOR PEDESTRIANS.

1" = 30'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 - GARAGE ENTRANCE DIAGRAM
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GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY LEGEND

SOLID FAÇADE

TRANSPARENT FAÇADE

TOTAL GROUND FLOOR FAÇADE AREA:                2,868 SF 

TRANSPARENT GROUND FLOOR FAÇADE AREA: 1,393 SF

1,393 / 2,868 = 48.5% (30% MIN. REQ.)

NOTE: ALL PORTIONS OF GROUND LEVEL STREET-FRONTING 
FAÇADE ARE RESIDENTIAL 

0 8 16 32
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MENLO PARK ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

16.45.12 (3): GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

THE MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF THE GROUND 
FLOOR FACADE (FINISHED FLOOR TO 
CEILING) THAT MUST PROVIDE VISUAL 
TRANSPARENCY, SUCH AS CLEAR-GLASS 
WINDOWS, DOORS, ETC.

30% FOR RESIDENTIAL USES; 50% FOR 
COMMERCIAL USES

WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE OPAQUE OR 
MIRRORED. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS 
CHAPTER, "COMMERCIAL" IS DEFINED AS 
USES ENUMERATED IN THIS CHAPTER, 
EXCEPT OFFICE AND RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT.

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

NORTH ELEVATION - GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM
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RESIDENT CAR PARKING
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- 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE
- 1 EVSE VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE
- 3 STANDARD SPACES
- 10 EVSE STANDARD SPACES
- 4 COMPACT SPACES
AT SURFACE LEVEL

38 TOTAL SPACES IN P6 GARAGE DESIGNATED 
FOR EXCLUSIVE USE OF P7 RESIDENTS
4-LEVEL PUZZLE LIFTS + PITS 
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LEVEL 1 - PARKING DIAGRAM

RESIDENTIAL CAR PARKING 

16.45.08: PARKING STANDARDS

RESIDENTIAL UNITS MIN. SPACES MAX. SPACES
1 PER UNIT 1.5 PER UNIT

PROPOSED UNITS: 120 120 SPACES MIN. 180 SPACES MAX.

RESIDENTIAL CAR PARKING - EVSE SPACES

MENLO PARK  ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS

12.18.030 & 12.18.050: CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 
AMENDMENTS

FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT, INSTALLATION OF A LISTED RACEWAY AND WIRING TO 
ACCOMMODATE A 208/240-VOLT DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT. 

FOR 100 PERCENT BELOW MARKET RATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS, EVSE SHALL 
BE PROVIDED FOR A MINIMUM OF 10 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF 
DWELLING UNITS.

CALCULATIONS FOR THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF EV SPACES SHALL BE ROUNDED 
UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER.

RESIDENTIAL UNITS EVSE CALC. REQ. EVSE SPACES

120 120 * 10% = 12 12 REQ. EVSE SPACES

12 EVSE SPACES PROVIDED (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE AND 1 STANDARD ACCESSIBLE).
REMAINING 48 SPACES PROVIDED WITH RACEWAY AND WIRING PER 12.18.50.

GRAND TOTAL: 60

TOTAL: 38

4-LEVEL STACKER SPACE 38

SPACES IN STACKERS AT P6:

TOTAL: 22

COMPACT (16' x 8'-6") 4

STANDARD (18' x 8'-6") 13

VAN ACCESSIBLE (18' x 12') 2

ACCESSIBLE (18' x 9') 3

SPACES AT SURFACE LEVEL AT P7:

TYPE COUNT

PARCEL 7 - RESIDENTIAL CAR PARKING

NOTE: 38 SPACES INCLUDED IN TABLE ABOVE ARE LOCATED AT PARCEL 6 
AND ARE DESIGNATED FOR USE BY PARCEL 7 RESIDENTS.  

NOTE: THE APPROVED CDP ALLOWS FOR 60 CAR PARKING SPACES, AND 
THE APPROVED ZONING ORDINANCE MODIFICATION #4 (SEE APPENDIX) 
ALLOWS FOR THE SHARING ARRANGEMENT WITH PARCEL 6 DESCRIBED 
ABOVE.
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A9.14C

SHORT-TERM BIKE PARKING
6 SPACES
U-RACKS

LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING
60 SPACES
STACKED RACKS
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LEVEL 1 - BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

LEVEL 1 - BIKE PARKING DIAGRAM#1

RESIDENTIAL BIKE PARKING 

PARKING STANDARDS PER APPROVED MODIFICATION REQUEST #5 (SEE APPENDIX):

RESIDENTIAL UNITS MIN. LONG-TERM SPACES MIN. SHORT-TERM SPACES
0.5 PER UNIT 10% ADDITIONAL

PROPOSED UNITS: 120 60 LONG-TERM SPACES MIN. 6 SHORT-TERM SPACES MIN.

GRAND TOTAL: 66

TOTAL: 6

LEVEL 1 (OUTSIDE) 6

SHORT-TERM SPACES (U-RACKS):

TOTAL: 60

LEVEL 1 (INSIDE) 60

LONG-TERM SPACES (STACKED RACKS):

LEVEL COUNT

PARCEL 7 - RESIDENTIAL BIKE PARKING

60 LONG-TERM SPACES PROVIDED = 60 MIN. REQ. LONG-TERM SPACES  = COMPLIES. 
SEE ADJUSTMENT REQUEST IN APPENDIX 1.

6 SHORT-TERM SPACES PROVIDED < 6 MIN. REQ. SHORT-TERM SPACES  = COMPLIES. 
SEE MODIFICATION REQUEST IN APPENDIX 1.

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

SECTION - BIKE STORAGE
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BUILDING'S TOTAL FACADE SURFACE AREA= 58,946 SF
TOTAL GLAZING = 14,931 SF = 25.32%

TOTAL NON-BIRD-FRIENDLY GLAZING = 14,931 SF
TOTAL BIRD-FRIENDLY GLAZING = 0 SF 

THE PERCENTAGE OF THE PARCEL 7 BUILDING’S TOTAL FAÇADE SURFACE AREA THAT WILL HAVE 
NON-BIRD-FRIENDLY GLAZING = 14,931 SF / 58,946 SF  = 25.32%

WAIVER REQUIRED DUE TO THE LACK OF INTERIOR SENSOR CONTROL OF LIGHTING IN THE INDIVIDUAL 
UNITS. 
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EAST ELEVATION - GARDEN - BIRD-SAFE DIAGRAM
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NORTH ELEVATION - STUCCO PERCENTAGE

1" = 30'-0"
5

SOUTH ELEVATION - STUCCO PERCENTAGE

1" = 30'-0"
2

EAST ELEVATION  - STUCCO PERCENTAGE

1" = 30'-0"
3

WEST ELEVATION - STUCCO PERCENTAGE

1" = 30'-0"
1

001_STUCCO LOCATIONS DIAGRAMS

West Elevation 8059 2281 489 6.07% 24.04%

North Elevation 25588 6884 0 0.00% 26.57%

East Elevation 4430 572 436 9.84% 12.44%

South Elevation 20448 5227 8094 39.95% 25.15%

P7
Total Elevation Area

SQFT

Opening Area
(Storefronts,
Windows and
Glazed Doors)

SQFT

Stucco Area
SQFT

Stucco
Percentage

Opening
Percentage

NO STUCCO AREA OF WALLS AND  WALLS ASSOCIATED TO EACH ELEVATION 
SHALL BE MORE THAN 50% OF THAT ELEVATION'S TOTAL SURFACE:

-Door Solid  Area Take Off Per Elevation

Elevation Count Area

East 1 21 SF

North 3 84 SF

South 4 84 SF

West 5 344 SF

-Window Area Take Off Per Elevation

Elevati
on Count Window Area

East 16 450 SF

North 138 4,230 SF

South 88 3,589 SF

West 29 833 SF

271 9,101 SF

-Storefront Area Take Off Per Elevation

Elevation Count Area

East 1 77 SF

North 18 2,530 SF

South 18 1,554 SF

West 14 864 SF

-Stucco Take Off Per Elevation

Elevation Material: Name
Material:

Area

East 1926 - Finishes - Exterior - Stucco - Light Grey 40 SF

East 1926 - Finishes - Exterior - Stucco - Warm White 396 SF

436 SF

South 1926 - Finishes - Exterior - Stucco - Light Grey 1,593 SF

South 1926 - Finishes - Exterior - Stucco - Warm White 6,876 SF

8,469 SF

West 1926 - Finishes - Exterior - Stucco - Warm White 489 SF

489 SF

9,393 SF

-Door Glazed Area Take Off Per Elevation

Elevation Count Area

East 1 24 SF

North 40 840 SF

West 1 240 SF

NOTE: STUCCO WILL BE SMOOTH-TROWELED.

04/28/2023
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LEVEL 1 - REFUSE, RECYCLING & ZERO WASTE DIAGRAM

1" = 30'-0"
2

LEVEL 2-6, TYP. - REFUSE, RECYCLING & ZERO WASTE DIAGRAM

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

LEVEL 1 - ENLARGED TRASH COLLECTION AREA

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

LEVEL 2-6, TYP. -TRASH ROOM

NOTE: REFUSE, RECYCLING, AND 
ZERO WASTE PLANS ARE 
PRELIMINARY 
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SENSORY GARDEN PLANTING*
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-GARDENIA SCENT AMAZING
-PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA
-SALVIA 'LITTLE KISS'
-WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

LANDSCAPE FEATURE PLANTING
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-CYPERUS PAPYRUS
-NYMPHEA PYGMAEA 'HALVOLA'
-PISTIA STRATIOTES
-EQUISETUM HYEMALE
-SIZE: 5" GAL
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

BIOTREATMENT PLANTING
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-CAREX DIVULSA
-CHONDRAPETALUM TECTORUM
-DESCHAMPSIA CESPITOSA
-JUNCUS PATENS
-ROSA CALIFORNICA
-SYMPHORICARPOS ALBUS
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

SOUTH BORDER BUFFER PLANTING*
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-HEUCHERA MAXIMA
-POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

GROUND PLANTING

PODIUM PLANTING

SOUTH BORDER CONIFEROUS TREE
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-CEDRUS DEODAR
-PINUS CANARIENSIS
-SIZE: 48" BOX
-SPACING: SEE PLANS
-IRRIGATION: 2 BUBBLERS PER TREE

SOUTH BORDER DECIDUOUS TREE
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-GINKGO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY'
-ACER X FREEMANII 'ARMSTRONG'
-SIZE: 48" BOX
-SPACING: SEE PLANS
-IRRIGATION: 2 BUBBLERS PER TREE

SOUTH BORDER ACCENT TREE
-PLANT TYPE: 
-CORNUS KOUSA 'EDDIE'S WHITE WONDER'
-SIZE: 48" BOX
-SPACING: SEE PLANS
-IRRIGATION: 2 BUBBLERS PER TREE

ACCENT TREE
-PLANT TYPE: 
-TIBOUCHINA URVILLEANA
-SIZE: 36" BOX
-IRRIGATION: 2 BUBBLERS PER TREE

NORTH VINE PLANTING
-PLANT TYPE: FICUS PUMILA
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

BIOTREATMENT PLANTING*
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-CHONDROPETALUM TECTORUM
-GAULTHERIA SHALLON
-JUNCUS PATENS
-MYRICA CALIFORNICA
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

VINE PLANTING
-PLANT TYPE:
-BOUGAINVILLEA
-SIZE: 15 GALLON
-SPACING: 6'
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

BUFFER PLANTING
-PLANT TYPE:
-BAMBOO TEXTILIS VAR. GRACILIS OR SIMILAR
-SIZE: 15" GAL
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

TERRACE PLANTING

TERRACE PLANTING
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-ANIGOZANTHOS HYBRID
-BOUTELOUA 'BLONDE AMBITION'
-CALANDRINIA GRANDIFLORA
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

STREETSCAPE PLANTING
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-BOUTELOUA GRACILIS
-LOMANDRA 'PLATINUM BEAUTY'
-MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'PINK MUHLY GRASS'
-SALVIA ELEGANS
-SALVIA 'ANTHONY PARKER'
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

*NOTE- DENOTES UNDERSTORY PLANTING

*NOTE- DENOTES UNDERSTORY PLANTING

VINE PLANTING
-PLANT TYPE:
-BOUGAINVILLEA
-SIZE: 15 GALLON
-SPACING: 6'
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

2612  8TH  ST, SUITE A
BERKELEY  CA,  94710
T: 510.927.3200
WWW.MANTLELA.COM

NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS ISO A1. DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY, OR 
SEEK CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT FOR 
MEASUREMENTS THAT ARE NOT INDICATED.
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  L 3 . 0 3 PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 5 IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN

INDEX SHEET PLANTING SCHEDULE

REVISIONS

NO. DATE ISSUE

1102/20/2023

BUFFER PLANTING
-PLANT TYPE:
-BAMBOO TEXTILIS VAR. GRACILIS OR SIMILAR
-SIZE: 15" GAL
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

TERRACE PLANTING

TERRACE PLANTING
REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-ANIGOZANTHOS HYBRID
-BOUTELOUA 'BLONDE AMBITION'
-CALANDRINIA GRANDIFLORA
-SIZE: 5 GAL
-SPACING: 24" OCEW
-IRRIGATION: ALLOW FOR NETAFIM 
SUBSURFACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 18" OCEW

ACCENT TREE
-REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES INCLUDE:
-MAGNOLIA LILIIFLORA
-TIBOUCHINA URVILLEANA
-SIZE: 36" BOX
-IRRIGATION: 2 BUBBLERS PER TREE

L0.00             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE INDEX SHEET AND PLANTING SCHEDULE
L0.01             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE COMPOSITE PLAN
L1.01             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE GROUND LEVEL MATERIALS PLAN
L1.02             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 2 MATERIALS PLAN
L1.03             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 5 MATERIALS PLAN
L2.01             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE GROUND LEVEL PLANTING PLAN
L2.01A           PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE GROUND LEVEL PLANTING PLAN IMAGES
L2.02             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 2 PLANTING PLAN
L2.02A           PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 2 PLANTING PLAN IMAGES
L2.03             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVER 5 PLANTING PLAN
L3.01             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE GROUND LEVEL IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN
L3.02             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 2 IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN
L3.03             PARCEL 7 LANDSCAPE LEVEL 5 IRRIGATION ZONE PLAN

-COUNT: 10

-COUNT: 6

-COUNT: 2

-COUNT: 7

04/28/2023
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LANDSCAPE REFERENCE IMAGES ‘BOLA’ BIKE RACK BY LANDSCAPE FORMS
7 BIKE RACKS, 14 SPACES

DECORATIVE SCREEN AT BACKFLOW PREVENTERS

ENTRY 
COURT

PROW

BUFFER/STORMWATER TREATMENT

LOBBY ENTRIES/ARCADE

PARK STREET

LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE CALCULATIONS
TOTAL FRONTAGE AREA - 387’
FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE REQUIRED (25% OF TOTAL FRONTAGE AREA) - 96.75’
DESIGNED FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE - 129’

6'-0"

INCLUDED IN LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE CALCULATION - 0SF

NOT INCLUDED IN LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE
CALCULATION - ACTIVE FRONTAGE

NOT INCLUDED IN LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE CALCULATION -
PART OF PLANNING DEFINED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA

LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE CALCULATIONS

TOTAL FRONTAGE AREA - 0SF
NO FRONTAGE AREA IS BEING CALCULATED FOR THIS PARCEL DUE TO 100% OF THE
LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE DELINEATION AS EITHER ACTIVE USE OR BUILDING GROSS
FLOOR AREA, BOTH OF WHICH ARE NOT INCLUDED IN LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE
CALCULATIONS.

LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE DELINEATION

OUTSIDE OF 
BLDG FOOTPRINT

OUTSIDE OF 
BLDG FOOTPRINT
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SOUTH BORDER CONIFEROUS TREE
-CEDRUS DEODAR
-PINUS CANARIENSIS

SOUTH BORDER DECIDUOUS TREE
-GINKGO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY'
-ACER X FREEMANII 'ARMSTRONG'

SOUTH BORDER ACCENT TREE
CORNUS KOUSA 'EDDIE'S WHITE WONDER'
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LANDSCAPE REFERENCE IMAGES

P7 GROUND FLOOR 
SOUTH BUFFER PLANTING

P7 GROUND FLOOR 
BIOTREATMENT PLANTING

P7 GROUND FLOOR
NORTH VINE PLANTING

SEE SHEET L2.01A FOR PLANT LIST AND IMAGES
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SOUTH BORDER BUFFER PLANTINGBIOTREATMENT PLANTING

Acer rubrum 'Armstrong'
Armstrong Red Maple

Cornus kousa
Kousa Dogwood

Gingko biloba 'Princeton Sentry'
Princeton Sentry Maidenhair Tree

Cedrus deodara
Deodar Cedar

Pinus canariensis
Canary Island Pine

Heuchera maxima
Island Alum Root

Polystichum munitum
Western Sword Fern

Chondropetalum tectorum
Small Cape Rush

Carex divulsa
European Grey Sedge

Deschampsia cespitosa
Tufted Hairgrass

Symphoricarpos Albus
Common Snowberry

Rosa Californica
California Wild Rose

Juncus patens
Common Rush

CA NATIVE

CA NATIVECA NATIVECA NATIVE

CA NATIVE CA NATIVE
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ACCENT TREE
-MAGNOLIA LILIIFLORA
-TIBOUCHINA URVILLEANA

P7 PODIUM
SENSORY GARDEN PLANTING

P7 PODIUM
BUFFER PLANTING

P7 PODIUM
BIOTREATMENT PLANTING

P7 PODIUM
VINE PLANTING

SEE SHEET L2.02A FOR PLANT LIST AND IMAGES

L2.02
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BUFFER PLANTINGSENSORY GARDEN PLANTING

Gardenia jasminoides 'Leetwo'
Gardenia

Lavandula x intermedia
Lavender

Olea europaea 'Montra'
'Little Ollie' Dwarf Olive

Perovskia atriplicifolia
Russian Sage

Rosemary officinalis 'Chef's Choice'
Chef's Choice Rosemary 

Salvia microphylla 'Killer Cranberry'
Autumn Sage

Salvia microphylla  'Little Kiss'
Cherry Sage

Westringia fruticosa
Coastal Rosemary

Bambusa textilis 'Gracilis'
Slender Weavers

LANDSCAPE FEATURE PLANTING

COMMUNITY GARDEN PLANTING

Salvia Spathacea
Hummingbird Sage 

BIOTREATMENT PLANTING

Chondropetalum tectorum
Small Cape Rush

Gaultheria shallon
Salal

Myrica californica
California Waxmyrtle

Juncus patens
Common Rush

VINE PLANTING

BOUGAINVILLEA

Cyperus papyrus
Paper Reed

Equisetum hyemale
Horsetails

Nymphaea 'Pygmaea Helvola'
Hardy Water Lily 

Pistia stratiotes
Water Lettuce

CA NATIVE

CA NATIVE

CA NATIVECA NATIVE

CA NATIVE
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BIOTREATMENT PLANTING

Chondropetalum tectorum
Small Cape Rush

Gaultheria shallon
Salal

Myrica californica
California Waxmyrtle

Juncus patens
Common Rush

CA NATIVE

CA NATIVECA NATIVE

VINE PLANTING

BOUGAINVILLEA

Tibouchina urvilleana
Princess Flower Tree

Magnolia liliflora
Lily Magnolia

04/28/2023
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TERRACE PLANTING 

Anigozanthos Hybrid
Kangaroo Paw

Bouteloua ‘Blonde Ambition’
Blue Grama Grass

Calandrinia Grandiflora
Rock Purslane

KKEEYY  PPLLAANN  LLEEVVEELL  55  TTEERRRRAACCEE

CA NATIVE
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*Based upon total Landscape Area of 10,210 SF
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*Based upon total Landscape Area of 10,210 SF
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Parcel 7 – Modification #1 
Stepback 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(2) to: 

Minimum stepback of 8 feet 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(2): Building Mass and Scale 
Minimum Stepback: The horizontal distance a building’s upper story(ies) must be set back above the base height.  
Bonus Level Fronting a Local Street or a Boulevard, Thoroughfare, Mixed Use Collector, or Neighborhood Street:  
10’ for a minimum of 75% of the building face along public street(s). 

 

Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage 
length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. The proposed building design is characterized by stepbacks 
and setbacks all along its four sides, with massing that includes portions that are 1 story, 5 stories and 6 stories. 
Stepbacks from the building base occur for a pedestrian arcade along Park Street at ground level and at the 5th 
floor for private and shared terraces. The building design has variation in the perceived roof line and also includes 
setbacks and stepbacks of varying depths for opportunities to provide significant relief in the massing and to 
establish additional vertical and horizontal layers along the Park Street edge.   

Above the 55 foot building base height, along Park Street, the proposed stepback is typically 8 feet from property 
line and building face, rather than 10 feet from property line and building face. The building façade below the 55 
foot building base height is typically at the property line with the ground level arcade being used for a more 
gracious public right of way experience. The design attempts to use a stepback depth which meets the intent of 
the code while also allowing the building massing to be within range of the prescribed fire access dimensions.  
Section D105.3 of the Fire Codes requires fire-fighting access not less than 15 feet and not greater than 30 feet 
from the building. The streetscape design, with broad sidewalks and on-street parking, discourages the building 
massing from meeting the Zoning Code’s Minimum Stepback and setback requirements. The proposed Parcel 7 
building design attempts to find a reasonable solution to the requirements, with a fire-fighting access depth of 30 
feet at the upper floor stepbacks.  

Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-1A and Exhibit 7-1B 

 

 

 

Parcel 7 – Adjustment #2 
Minor Building Modulations 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(2) to: 

No minor modulation requirement on Park Street 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(2): Building Scale and Massing 
Minor Building Modulations 
Minimum recess of 5 foot wide by 5 foot deep per 50 feet of façade length. 
Modulation is required on the building façade(s) facing publicly accessible spaces (street, open spaces, and 
paseos).  Parking is not allowed in the modulation recess.  When more than 50% of an existing building façade 
that faces a publicly accessible space is altered, it must comply with these requirements.  Building projections 
spaced no more than 50 feet apart with a minimum 3-foot depth and 5-foot width may satisfy this requirement in 
lieu of a recess. 
 
Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage 
length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. The proposed building design is characterized by stepbacks 
and setbacks all along its four sides, with massing that includes portions that are 1 story, 5 stories and 6 stories. 
Stepbacks from the building base occur for a pedestrian arcade along Park Street at ground level and at the 5th 
floor for private and shared terraces. The building design has variation in the perceived roof line and also includes 
setbacks and stepbacks of varying depths for opportunities to provide significant relief in the massing and to 
establish additional vertical and horizontal layers along the Park Street edge.   

The building design deviates from the Minor Modulations requirements in two distinct areas along the Park Street 
frontage.  
 
To the West of the major building modulation break in the façade, which is aligned with the elevator core and 
main lobby entrance, approximately 68’-0” > 50’-0” of façade is left without a ground to sky minor modulation 
massing break in order to add massing contrast and create a strong anchor volume at the building corner. Minor 
modulations in the form of a ground level pedestrian arcade and second floor recessed balconies are provided at 
the first two levels of the subject building mass. Providing a portion of the facade with minimal modulation and a 
simpler form language helps to mitigate an overly busy frontage and accentuate the break between Parcel 6 and 
Parcel 7 along the street edge. 
 
To the East of the major building modulation break in the façade, 188’-0” > 50’-0” levels 2 thru 4 of façade is left 
without a ground to sky minor modulation massing break. The entire Park Street façade is designed with a 
continuous pedestrian scale arcade from West to East ends of the building. This arcade is important in providing 
the senior population of Parcel 7 with a protected venue from which to engage with the street life. Seniors will 
inhabit and activate the public realm along this arcade frontage which will also widen the public sidewalk and 

 

enhance the pedestrian experience. Th arcade design is contingent on a continuous carved building massing at the 
ground level. The remainder of the building facade is designed with generous rhythmic modulations and 
fenestration playing off the simpler corner building form and massing. From floors 2 thru 4 over 30% of the façade 
is carved out with private balconies for the senior residential units. The balconies are designed to promote unit to 
adjacent unit socialization.  
 
Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-2A 
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Parcel 7 – Modification #2 
Minor Building Modulations 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(2) to: 

No minor modulation requirement on Park Street 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(2): Building Scale and Massing 
Minor Building Modulations 
Minimum recess of 5 foot wide by 5 foot deep per 50 feet of façade length. 
Modulation is required on the building façade(s) facing publicly accessible spaces (street, open spaces, and 
paseos).  Parking is not allowed in the modulation recess.  When more than 50% of an existing building façade 
that faces a publicly accessible space is altered, it must comply with these requirements.  Building projections 
spaced no more than 50 feet apart with a minimum 3-foot depth and 5-foot width may satisfy this requirement in 
lieu of a recess. 
 
Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage 
length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. The proposed building design is characterized by stepbacks 
and setbacks all along its four sides, with massing that includes portions that are 1 story, 5 stories and 6 stories. 
Stepbacks from the building base occur for a pedestrian arcade along Park Street at ground level and at the 5th 
floor for private and shared terraces. The building design has variation in the perceived roof line and also includes 
setbacks and stepbacks of varying depths for opportunities to provide significant relief in the massing and to 
establish additional vertical and horizontal layers along the Park Street edge.   

The building design deviates from the Minor Modulations requirements in two distinct areas along the Park Street 
frontage.  
 
To the West of the major building modulation break in the façade, which is aligned with the elevator core and 
main lobby entrance, approximately 68’-0” > 50’-0” of façade is left without a ground to sky minor modulation 
massing break in order to add massing contrast and create a strong anchor volume at the building corner. Minor 
modulations in the form of a ground level pedestrian arcade and second floor recessed balconies are provided at 
the first two levels of the subject building mass. Providing a portion of the facade with minimal modulation and a 
simpler form language helps to mitigate an overly busy frontage and accentuate the break between Parcel 6 and 
Parcel 7 along the street edge. 
 
To the East of the major building modulation break in the façade, 188’-0” > 50’-0” levels 2 thru 4 of façade is left 
without a ground to sky minor modulation massing break. The entire Park Street façade is designed with a 
continuous pedestrian scale arcade from West to East ends of the building. This arcade is important in providing 
the senior population of Parcel 7 with a protected venue from which to engage with the street life. Seniors will 
inhabit and activate the public realm along this arcade frontage which will also widen the public sidewalk and 
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Parcel 7 – Modification #4 
Roof Modulation 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(6)G to: 

Building may have consistent roofline without modulation 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(6)G: Building Design 
Roof Modulation 
Rooflines and eaves adjacent to street-facing facades shall vary across a building, including a four (4) foot 
minimum height modulation to break visual monotony and create a visually interesting skyline as seen from 
public streets (see Figure 6). The variation of the roofline’s horizontal distance should match the required 
modulations and stepbacks. 
 

Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage length of 
+/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. The proposed building design is characterized by stepbacks and setbacks all 
along its four sides, with massing that includes portions that are 1 story, 5 stories and 6 stories. Stepbacks from the 
building base occur for a pedestrian arcade along Park Street at ground level and at the 5th floor for private and shared 
terraces. The building design has variation in the perceived roof line and also includes setbacks and stepbacks of varying 
depths for opportunities to provide significant relief in the massing and to establish additional vertical and horizontal 
layers along the Park Street edge. The Roof planes and modulations generally align with the building façades respectively 
below them. 

To the West of the major modulation massing break the building volume has an asymmetric gable roof form with a 4’-5” 
low to high modulation which is compliant for modulation height. However, this roof form extends across 68’-0” of 
horizontal distance, which like the volume below the roof, is greater than the 50’-0” required minor modulation massing 
break. See parcel 7 adjustment request #2 dealing with the façade in this location. 
 
To the East of the major modulation massing break the building volume has an asymmetric gable roof form which is 
turned perpendicular from the West roof form with a 3’-3” low to high modulation. This is intentional and provides 
opportunity for the building to be viewed from multiple angles as having an asymmetric gable roof form. This roof area 
extends 171’-3” along Park Street without minor modulation which is greater than the 50’-0” required minor modulation 
massing break. Again, this is intentional and compliments the level 5 and 6 façade immediately below while enhancing 
the level 2 thru 4 façade design. See parcel 7 modification request #2 dealing with the façade in this location. 
 
Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-4A and 7-4B 
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Parcel 7 – Modification #3 
Roof Modulation 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(6)G to: 

Building may have consistent roofline without modulation 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(6)G: Building Design 
Roof Modulation 
Rooflines and eaves adjacent to street-facing facades shall vary across a building, including a four (4) foot 
minimum height modulation to break visual monotony and create a visually interesting skyline as seen from 
public streets (see Figure 6). The variation of the roofline’s horizontal distance should match the required 
modulations and stepbacks. 
 

Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage length of 
+/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. The proposed building design is characterized by stepbacks and setbacks all 
along its four sides, with massing that includes portions that are 1 story, 5 stories and 6 stories. Stepbacks from the 
building base occur for a pedestrian arcade along Park Street at ground level and at the 5th floor for private and shared 
terraces. The building design has variation in the perceived roof line and also includes setbacks and stepbacks of varying 
depths for opportunities to provide significant relief in the massing and to establish additional vertical and horizontal 
layers along the Park Street edge. The Roof planes and modulations generally align with the building façades respectively 
below them. 

To the West of the major modulation massing break the building volume has an asymmetric gable roof form with a 4’-5” 
low to high modulation which is compliant for modulation height. However, this roof form extends across 68’-0” of 
horizontal distance, which like the volume below the roof, is greater than the 50’-0” required minor modulation massing 
break. See parcel 7 adjustment request #2 dealing with the façade in this location. 
 
To the East of the major modulation massing break the building volume has an asymmetric gable roof form which is 
turned perpendicular from the West roof form with a 3’-3” low to high modulation. This is intentional and provides 
opportunity for the building to be viewed from multiple angles as having an asymmetric gable roof form. This roof area 
extends 171’-3” along Park Street without minor modulation which is greater than the 50’-0” required minor modulation 
massing break. Again, this is intentional and compliments the level 5 and 6 façade immediately below while enhancing 
the level 2 thru 4 façade design. See parcel 7 modification request #2 dealing with the façade in this location. 
 
Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-3A and 7-3B 
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Parcel 7 – Modification #4 

Shared Parking 
 

Modification Request 

Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.080(2) to: 
Provide 38 of the total required 60 parking spots in a shared arrangement with Parcel 6 

 

Code Requirements 

16.45.080 Parking standards. 

Shared Parking 

(2)    Parking facilities may be shared at the discretion of the city’s transportation manager if multiple uses 

cooperatively establish and operate the facilities, if these uses generate parking demands primarily during different 

hours than the remaining uses, and if a sufficient number of spaces are provided to meet the maximum cumulative 

parking demand of the participating uses at any time. An individual development proposal may incorporate a 

shared parking study to account for the mixture of uses, either on site or within a reasonable distance. The shared 

parking supply would be subject to review and approval based on the proposed uses, specific design and site 

conditions. Project applicants may also be allowed to meet the minimum parking requirements through the use of 

nearby off-site facilities at the discretion of the transportation manager. (Ord. 1026 § 3 (part), 2016). 

 

Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage 

length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. There is a ground level, in-building parking garage proposed 

under a Type-1 concrete podium servicing the residential senior units of the building above. Parcel 7 is proposed to 

be parked at 0.5:1 parking space to unit ratio yielding 60 total residential parking spots. (see parcel 7 zoning 

adjustment request #5). Due to the irregular shaped parcel 7 footprint and programmatic constraints at the ground 

level, it is not possible to provide more than 22 total parking spots in the parcel 7 parking garage. The project 

applicant proposes to enter into a binding shared parking agreement with adjacent parcel 6 to provide the 

remaining 38 residential spots. In the parcel 6 parking garage the shared parking spots will be parked in quad stack 

parking lifts, immediately adjacent the entrance to the parcel 6 parking garage, proximate to the parcel 7 lobby 

and will be for use of parcel 7 residents only. See attached modification exhibit 7-4 for a floor plan illustration of 

the proposed shared parking arrangement. 

Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 

Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-4 
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Parcel 7 – Modification #5 
Bicycle parking reduction 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.080 to: 

Allow (i) 0.5:1 covered bicycle parking (ii) 10% additional short-term bicycle parking of the provided 
long-term spaces  
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.080; 16.45.120(7) and best practice standards in Association of Pedestrian and Bicycle Professionals Bicycle 
Parking Guidelines: Residential Units Bike Parking 
Minimum 1.5 long term bike parking space per unit; 10% additional short-term for guests 

 
Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a frontage 
length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel. There is a ground level, in-building, bicycle parking room with 
space to park 60 bicycles in 2-level, lift assisted bike parking stack racks (see illustrative adjustment exhibit 7-7). 
This represents 0.5:1 long term covered bike parking provision vs the code required 1.5:1. Marketplace industry 
standard does not support 1.5:1 covered bike parking for the proposed senior resident population. In addition, the 
units in the building are predominantly studios and thus occupancy will be inherently limited by unit design. The 
proposed project will provide 6 additional short-term bicycle parking, 10% of the provided long term spaces, for 
guests in exterior bike racks adjacent to the main building lobby entrance. 

Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-5 

 

 

 

Parcel 7 – Modification #6 
Frontage Landscaping 
 

Modification Request 
Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(1) to: 

Allow biotreatment planting adjacent the building frontage 
 

Code Requirements 
16.45.120(1) Relationship to the Street: Frontage Landscaping – Bonus level fronting a mixed-use collector. 
Minimum of 25% (50% of which should provide on-site infiltration of stormwater runoff) 

 
Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a building 
frontage length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel with total Park Street frontage length of +/- 390 feet. 
The landscape design at the building frontage incorporates in-ground planters flanking building support columns 
along a continuous pedestrian arcade formed as a carved setback in the ground level building frontage. (see 
illustrative adjustment exhibit 7-8). Due to the North facing nature of the frontage, the design of the continuous 
ground level pedestrian arcade and bike parking requirements there is no available space to place biotreatment 
planting along the building frontage. The project applicant proposes to place biotreatment planting area in the 
prow of the triangular parcel in an area immediately adjacent the building frontage while still being part of the 
Park Street parcel frontage. The landscape design does achieve compliance for minimum non biotreatment 
landscaping along building frontage. 

Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 
Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-6 
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LANDSCAPE FRONTAGE CALCULATIONS
TOTAL FRONTAGE AREA - 270.14’
FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE REQUIRED (25% OF TOTAL FRONTAGE AREA) - 67.5’
	 DESIGNED FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE - 71.54’
ON-SITE INFILTRATION REQUIRED (50% OF FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE REQUIRED) - 33.75’
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BIOTREATMENT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST: 
50'-0" > 33.75' REQUIRED: ON-SITE INFILTRATION PROVIDED IN 'PROW'
OF SITE, ALONG PARK STREET FRONTAGE, IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT
BUILDING FRONTAGE.

ILLUSTRATIVE ADJUSTMENT
EXHIBIT 7-87-6

Parcel 7 – Modification #6 

Frontage Landscaping 
 

Modification Request 

Allow modifications to Zoning Code Section 16.45.120(1) to: 
Allow biotreatment planting adjacent to the building frontage 

 

Code Requirements 

16.45.120(1) Relationship to the Street: Frontage Landscaping – Bonus level fronting a mixed-use collector. 

Minimum of 25% (50% of which should provide on-site infiltration of stormwater runoff) 

 

Subject Site and Proposed Building Description 

Parcel 7, a 120 unit permanently affordable senior residential building, spans along Park Street with a building 

frontage length of +/- 274 feet and a triangular shaped parcel with total Park Street frontage length of +/- 390 feet. 

The landscape design at the building frontage incorporates in-ground planters flanking building support columns 

along a continuous pedestrian arcade formed as a carved setback in the ground level building frontage. (see 

illustrative adjustment exhibit 7-8). Due to the North facing nature of the frontage, the design of the continuous 

ground level pedestrian arcade and bike parking requirements there is no available space to place biotreatment 

planting along the building frontage. The project applicant proposes to place biotreatment planting area in the 

prow of the triangular parcel in an area immediately adjacent the building frontage while still being part of the 

Park Street parcel frontage. The landscape design does achieve compliance for minimum non biotreatment 

landscaping along building frontage. 

Modifications 

Modifications to any adjustment may be considered according to CDP Section x governing Substantially Consistent 

Modifications and Minor Modifications. 

Attachments 

Illustrative Modification Exhibit 7-6 
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